balance sheet was derived from the Company’s consolidated financial
statements and the related accounting records as of June 30, 2022, adjusted to include certain assets and liabilities that will be transferred to FTAI
Infrastructure pursuant to
 the Separation and Distribution agreement. Discontinued Operations does not reflect what FTAI Infrastructure’s results of
operations would have been on a stand-alone basis and are not indicative of future results of operations. Beginning in the
third quarter of 2022 and for all
comparative periods presented, FTAI Infrastructure’s historical financial results for periods prior to the Separation and Distribution will be reflected in the
Company’s consolidated financial statements as
discontinued operations.

FORTRESS TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTORS LLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
FTAI

(As reported)

   Discontinued
Operations

(a)

   Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   Pro Forma
FTAI

Revenues
Equipment leasing revenues   203,755   -   -   203,755
Infrastructure revenues   112,016   (112,016)   -   -
Total revenues   315,771   (112,016)   -   203,755

Expenses
Operating expenses   192,920   (87,925)   -   104,995
General and administrative   10,695   (2,228)   -   8,467
Acquisition and transaction expenses   15,650   (10,158)   -   5,492
Management fees and incentive allocation to affiliate   7,226   (7,226)   462  (c)   462
Depreciation and amortization   114,923   (34,315)   -   80,608
Asset impairment   123,676   -   -   123,676
Interest expense   104,971   (12,945)   (20,221) (b)   71,805
Total expenses   570,061   (154,797)   (19,759)   395,505

Other (expense) income
Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated entities   (37,836)   38,069   -   233
Gain on sale of assets, net   79,933   -   -   79,933
Interest income   1,246   -   -   1,246
Other expense   (2,055)   2,055   -   -
Total other (expense) income   41,288   40,124   -   81,412
Loss before income taxes   (213,002)   82,905   19,759   (110,338)
Provision for income taxes   6,897   (3,729)   -   3,168
Net loss   (219,899)   86,634   19,759   (113,506)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests in

consolidated subsidiaries   (15,946)   15,946   -

   -
Less: Dividends on preferred shares   13,582   -   -   13,582
Net loss attributable to shareholders   (217,535)   70,688   19,759   (127,088)

Loss per share:
Basic   (2.19)   (1.28)
Diluted   (2.19)   (1.28)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   99,367,597   99,367,597
Diluted   99,367,597   99,367,597

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

FORTRESS TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTORS LLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
FTAI

(As reported)

   Discontinued
Operations

(a)

   Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   Pro Forma
FTAI

Revenues
Equipment leasing revenues   335,583   -   -   335,583
Infrastructure revenues   120,219   (120,219)   -   -
Total revenues   455,802   (120,219)   -   335,583

Expenses
Operating expenses   172,464   (98,541)   -   73,923
General and administrative   17,409   (3,961)   -   13,448
Acquisition and transaction expenses   21,941   (4,030)   -   17,911
Management fees and incentive allocation to affiliate   16,322   (15,638)   239  (c)   923
Depreciation and amortization   201,756   (54,016)   -   147,740
Asset impairment   10,463   -   -   10,463
Interest expense   171,036   (16,019)   (14,267) (b)   140,750
Total expenses   611,391   (192,205)   (14,028)   405,158

Other (expense) income
Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated entities   (12,734)   11,331   -   (1,403)
Gain on sale of assets, net   49,031   (16)   -   49,015
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (3,254)   -   -   (3,254)
Interest income   1,711   (318)   -   1,393
Other expense   (10,928)   9,248   -   (1,680)
Total other income   23,826   20,245   -   44,071
Loss before income taxes   (131,763)   92,231   14,028   (25,504)
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes   (1,057)   4,183   -   3,126
Net loss   (130,706)   88,048   14,028   (28,630)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests in

consolidated subsidiaries   (26,472)   26,472   -

   -
Less: Dividends on preferred shares   24,758   -   -   24,758
Net loss attributable to shareholders   (128,992)   61,576   14,028   (53,388)

Loss per share:
Basic   (1.43)   (0.59)
Diluted   (1.43)   (0.59)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   89,922,088   89,922,088
Diluted   89,922,088   89,922,088

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

FORTRESS TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTORS LLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
FTAI

(As reported)

   Discontinued
Operations

(a)

   Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   Pro Forma
FTAI

Revenues
Equipment leasing revenues   297,934   -   -   297,934
Infrastructure revenues   68,562   (68,562)   -   -
Total revenues   366,496   (68,562)   -   297,934

Expenses
Operating expenses   109,512   (69,391)   -   40,121
General and administrative   18,159   (4,053)   -   14,106
Acquisition and transaction expenses   9,868   -   -   9,868
Management fees and incentive allocation to affiliate   18,519   (13,073)   -   5,446
Depreciation and amortization   172,400   (31,114)   -   141,286
Asset impairment   33,978   -   -   33,978
Interest expense   98,206   (10,764)   (13,832) (b)   73,610
Total expenses   460,642   (128,395)   (13,832)   318,415

Other (expense) income
Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities   (5,039)   3,107   -   (1,932)
Loss on sale of assets, net   (308)   8   -   (300)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (11,667)   4,724   -   (6,943)
Interest income   162   (22)   -   140
Other income   70   (70)   -   -
Total other expense   (16,782)   7,747   -   (9,035)
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (110,928)   67,580   13,832   (29,516)
Benefit from income taxes   (5,905)   1,562 -   (4,343)
Net loss from continuing operations   (105,023)   66,018   13,832   (25,173)
Net income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes   1,331   -   -   1,331
Net loss   (103,692)   66,018   13,832   (23,842)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests in

consolidated subsidiaries from continuing operations   (16,522)   16,522   -

   -
Less: Dividends on preferred shares   17,869   -   -   17,869
Net loss attributable to shareholders   (105,039)   49,496   13,832   (41,711)

Loss per share:
Basic

Continuing operations   (1.24)   (0.50)
Discontinued operations   0.02   0.02

Diluted
Continuing operations   (1.24)   (0.50)
Discontinued operations   0.02   0.02

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   86,015,702   86,015,702
Diluted   86,015,702   86,015,702

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

FORTRESS TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTORS LLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
FTAI

(As reported)

   Discontinued
Operations

(a)

   Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes

Pro Forma
FTAI

Revenues
Equipment leasing revenues   349,322   -   -   349,322
Infrastructure revenues   229,452   (229,452)   -   -
Total revenues   578,774   (229,452)   -   349,322

Expenses
Operating expenses   291,572   (260,909)   -   30,663
General and administrative   16,905   (3,747)   -   13,158
Acquisition and transaction expenses   17,623   -   -   17,623
Management fees and incentive allocation to affiliate   36,059   (16,541)   -   19,518
Depreciation and amortization   169,023   (33,128)   -   135,895
Asset impairment   4,726   (4,726)   -   -
Interest expense   95,585   (17,907)   (13,775) (b)   63,903
Total expenses   631,493   (336,958)   (13,775)   280,760

Other (expense) income
Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities   (2,375)   546   -   (1,829)
Gain on sale of assets, net   203,250   (121,296)   -   81,954
Interest income   531   (414)   -   117
Other income   3,445   (2,443)   -   1,002
Total other income   204,851   (123,607)   -   81,244
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   152,132   (16,101)   13,775   149,806
Provision for income taxes   17,810   (12,779)   -   5,031
Net income from continuing operations   134,322   (3,322)   13,775   144,775
Net income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes   73,462   -   73,462
Net income   207,784   (3,322)   13,775   218,237
Less: Net (loss) income attributable to non-controlling interests in

consolidated subsidiaries:

Continuing operations   (17,571)   17,571   -   -
Discontinued operations   247   -   -   247

Less: Dividends on preferred shares   1,838   -   -   1,838
Net income attributable to shareholders   223,270   (20,893)   13,775   216,152

Earnings per share:
Basic

Continuing operations   1.74   1.66
Discontinued operations   0.85   0.85

Diluted
Continuing operations   1.74   1.66
Discontinued operations   0.85   0.85

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   85,992,019   85,992,019
Diluted   86,029,363   86,029,363

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

FORTRESS TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTORS LLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
FTAI

(As reported)

   Discontinued
Operations

(a)

   Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Notes   Pro Forma
FTAI

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   118,854   (68,469)   -   50,385
Restricted cash   177,951   (177,951)   -   -
Accounts receivable, net   166,562   (88,573)   -   77,989
Leasing equipment, net   1,844,095   (35,459)   -   1,808,636
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net   73,549   (70,148)   -   3,401
Property, plant, and equipment, net   1,642,536   (1,598,982)   -   43,554
Investments   99,543   (76,905)   -   22,638
Intangible assets, net   95,845   (63,977)   -   31,868
Goodwill   262,819   (262,819)   -   -
Other assets   400,394   (116,946)   -   283,448
Total assets   4,882,148   (2,560,229)   -   2,321,919

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   253,207   (162,096)   (5,623) (c)   85,488
Debt, net   3,497,566   (729,410)   (711,243) (c)   2,056,913
Maintenance deposits   58,553   -   -   58,553
Security deposits   27,761   -   -   27,761
Operating lease liabilities   72,140   (69,138)   -   3,002
Other liabilities   283,650   (255,392)   -   28,258
Total liabilities   4,192,877   (1,216,036)   (716,866)   2,259,975

Equity
Common shares ($0.01 par value per share; 2,000,000,000 shares

authorized; 99,200,196 shares issued and outstanding as of June
30, 2022)   992   -   -

   992

Preferred shares ($0.01 par value per share; 200,000,000 shares
authorized; 13,320,000 shares issued and outstanding as of June
30, 2022)   133   -   -

   133

Additional paid in capital   1,332,968   (1,652,670)   730,340  (c)   410,638
Accumulated deficit   (336,345)   -   (13,474) (d)   (349,819)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (298,874)   298,874   -   -
Shareholders’ equity   698,874   (1,353,796)   716,866   61,944
Non-controlling interest in equity of consolidated subsidiaries   (9,603)   9,603   -   -
Total equity   689,271   (1,344,193)   716,866   61,944
Total liabilities and equity   4,882,148   (2,560,229)   -   2,321,919

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

FORTRESS TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTORS LLC
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Description of Pro Forma Adjustments

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and the years ended December 31,
2021, December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, and the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2022 include the following
adjustments:

(a) Reflects the discontinued operations of FTAI Infrastructure, including the associated assets, liabilities, equity and results of operations and the